506543484 03/09/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6590262

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LUKE ANDREW GIBSON	10/11/2010
ABRAHAM BIGLARI SALEHI	07/20/2011
AASHIISH AGNIHOTRI	08/26/2011
MICHAEL DEAN HUGHES	08/02/2011
DAVID L. EVANS	10/08/2010
JEFFREY ANDREW SHARP	11/09/2010
THOMAS S. WOLFE	10/08/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.
Street Address:	1450 BROOKS ROAD
City:	MEMPHIS
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38116

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15792004

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)454-5060

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4124545000

Email: docketingpgh@troutman.com

Correspondent Name: TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS LLP

Address Line 1: 501 GRANT STREET, SUITE 300

Address Line 2: UNION TRUST BUILDING

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-4429

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	105209.017401	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN M. CHRESTAY	
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin M. Chrestay/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2021	

506543484 PATENT REEL: 055530 FRAME: 0442

Total Attachments: 9 source=Parent_Assignment#page1.tif source=Parent_Assignment#page2.tif source=Parent_Assignment#page3.tif source=Parent_Assignment#page4.tif source=Parent_Assignment#page5.tif source=Parent_Assignment#page6.tif source=Parent_Assignment#page7.tif source=Parent_Assignment#page8.tif source=Parent_Assignment#page8.tif source=Parent_Assignment#page9.tif

PATENT REEL: 055530 FRAME: 0443

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Luke Andrew Gibson, Abraham Biglari Salehi, Aashiish Agnihotri, Michael Dean Hughes, David L. Evans, Jeffrey Andrew Sharp and Thomas S. Wolfe (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain improvements in "Patient-Matched Instrumentation" for which a provisional application was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 23, 2010 and assigned U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/402,095; and

WHEREAS, SMITH & NEPHEW, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of Delaware having an office at 1450 Brooks Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38116, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, in and to the above-identified provisional patent application and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, any applications claiming priority thereto, and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said

US2008 1656270.1

PATENT REEL: 055530 FRAME: 0444 U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/402,095

Filed: August 23, 2010

ASSIGNMENT

invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

Executed this day of, 2010.	
Luke Blow	
Luke Andrew Gibson	

STATE OF Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of DEV., 2010, personally appeared Luke Andrew Gibson, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

ELBY COUN My Commission Expires May 4, 2014

My Commission Expires:

U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/402,095

Filed: August 23, 2010

ASSIGNMENT

Executed this <u>20</u> day of <u>July</u>

Abraham Biglari Salehi

STATE OF TENNESSEE

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of \mathcal{T}^{\vee} , on this \mathcal{A}^{\vee} day of sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(Seal) **TENNESSEE** CBY COU My Comm. Exp. 2-1-2012

My Commission Expires: Feb 1, 2012

U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/402,095
Filed: August 23, 2010
ASSIGNMENT

Executed this day of August, 2010.

Aashiish Agnihotri

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Tennesses on this day of August, 2010, personally appeared Aashiish Agnihotri, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

STATE
OF
TENNESSEE
NOTARY
PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
May 11, 2015

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:

4

Filed: August 23, 2010 **ASSIGNMENT** Executed this 2 day of August, 2018.

Michael Dean Hughes STATE OF TEMPESSEE Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of _____, on this _之_ day of _____, 201⁄ø, personally appeared Michael Dean Hughes, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/402,095

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: Feb 1, 2012

My Comm. Exp. 2-1-2012

U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/402,095
Filed: August 23, 2010
ASSIGNMENT

Executed this & day of October, 2010.

David L. Evans

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of TN, on this & day of October, 2010, personally appeared David L. Evans, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

STATE
OF
TENNESSEE
NOTARY
PUBLIC

SHELBY COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 7/10/2011

6

DIANE EMIRA
Notary Public State of Utah
My Commission Expires on:
June 8, 2013
Comm. Number: 579199

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: June 8, 2013

U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/402,095

ONM. EXP. OC

U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/402,095

Filed: August 23, 2010

ASSIGNMENT

Accepted by:

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.

By: Mark Gorman

Title: Associate General Counsel for IP

Date: 8/19/2011

PATENT REEL: 055530 FRAME: 0452

RECORDED: 03/09/2021